

THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

SUPREME COURT CASE NO.: SC10-1755  
LOWER TRIBUNAL NOS.: 5D08-4504  
08-CA974

WARREN A. BIRGE,

Petitioner,

v.

CRYSTAL D. CHARRON,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

HIGH STACK GORDON KIRBY  
525 E. Strawbridge Avenue  
Melbourne, FL 32901  
Tel: (321) 725-7575  
Fax:(321) 984-2411  
Attorney for Appellant

/ s /

---

BY: CHARLES R. STACK  
FBN: 076928

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ISSUE ONE .....	7
THE MCNULTY PRESUMPTION OF NEGLIGENCE WHICH ATTACHES TO A FOLLOWING DRIVER IN A REAR-END COLLISION DOES NOT APPLY TO PASSENGERS	
ISSUE TWO .....	10
EVEN IF THE PRESUMPTION COULD BE IMPUTED TO PLAINTIFF AND WAS UNREBUTTED, BECAUSE EVIDENCE SUGGESTED NEGLIGENCE ON THE PART OF THE LEAD DRIVER, COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE PRINCIPLES PRECLUDES SUMMARY JUDGMENT	
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Bellere v. Madsen</u> , 114 So.2d 619 (Fla. 1959).....	11
<u>Bessett v. Hackett</u> , 66 So.2d 694 (Fla. 1953).....	9
<u>Cevallos v Rideout</u> , 18 So3d 661 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	1, 2, 5, 7-8, 16, 17
<u>Chadbourne v. Van Dyke</u> , 590 So.2d 1023 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	15
<u>Charron v Birge</u> , 35 FLW D805 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	1,2, 5, 7, 10, 14, 17-19
<u>Clampitt v. D.J. Spencer Sales</u> , 786 So.2d 570 (Fla. 2001)....	1, 2, 5-6, 8, 11, 15, 17
<u>Cleaveland v. Florida Power &amp; Light</u> , 895 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	14, 17
<u>Conner v. Southland Corp.</u> , 240 So.2d 822 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970).....	9
<u>Davis v. Sobik’s Sandwich Shops, Inc.</u> , 351 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1977).....	4, 8, 10, 13
<u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Saleme</u> , 963 So2d 969 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2007).....	11
<u>Eppler v Tarmac America</u> , 752 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 2000).....	11, 14
<u>Ford Motor Lines v. Hill</u> , 106 Fla. 33 (Fla. 1931).....	9
<u>Gibson v Avis-Rent-A Car Systems, Inc.</u> , 386 So2d 520 (Fla. 1980).....	15
<u>Georgia S. &amp; F. Ry. Co. v. Shiver</u> , 172 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965) .....	9
<u>Gulle v. Boggs</u> , 174 So.2d 26, 29 (Fla.1965).....	1, 11
<u>Hoffman v. Jones</u> , 280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973).....	6, 13, 15
<u>James A. Cummings Inc. v. Larson</u> , 588 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	9
<u>Jefferies v. Amery Leasing</u> , 698 So.2d 368 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA, 1997).....	14

<u>Johnson v. Deep South Crane Rentals</u> , 634 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1994).....	14
<u>Miami Coca Cola Bottling Co. v. Mahlo</u> , 45 So.2d 119 (Fla. 1950).....	8
<u>McNulty v. Cusack</u> , 104 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 2d DCA, 1958).....	1, 4, 11
<u>Moore v. Morris</u> , 475 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1985).....	2
<u>Nelson v Ziegler</u> , 89 So.2d 780 (Fla. 1956).....	2, 13
<u>Pierce v. Progressive American Insurance Co.</u> , 582 So.2d 712 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	11
<u>Pollock v. Goldberg</u> , 651 So.2d 721 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	17
<u>Porter v. Jacksonville Elec. Co.</u> , 60 So. 188 (Fla. 1912).....	8
<u>Ry. Express Agency, Inc. v. Garland</u> , 269 So.2d 708 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972) .....	11
<u>Servello &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Sims</u> , 922 So.2d 234 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	14
<u>Walton v. Robert E. Haas Const. Corp.</u> , 259 So.2d 731 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972).....	9
<u>Williams v. Davis</u> , 974 So.2d 1052, 1061 (Fla. 2007).....	13
Other Citations:	
Section 316.1925, Florida Statutes.....	16
Section 316.183, Florida Statutes.....	16
Fla. Const. Art. I, § 22 (2011).....	7
